

**Special ST-04(09)2016**  
**Special Case No.175/2016**  
**CNR – WBSP01-019299-2016**

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.78  
Dt.13.12.2023.

Accused Ispinder Molla @ Sahjahan Molla is produced from J.C through VCS.

Today is fixed for evidence.

No witness is present today.

At this stage a bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused submitted that accused is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He is in custody since 07.05.2016. Vulnerable witness including all the witnesses have been examined. No bail prayer is either pending or rejected before any higher forum. Thus he prayed for bail on any terms and condition. .

Learned Special P.P raised objection.

Perused the materials on record especially the evidence adduced by witnesses.

I find that there is incriminating materials against this accused person. DNA test report is positive. Trial is going on. If at this stage accused be released on bail there may be chance of tampering and hampering the evidence. In such circumstances I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused. Accordingly, bail petition of this accused is rejected.

Fixing 02.02.2024 for production of accused and evidence

03.02.2024 for production of accused and evidence

05.02.2024 for production of accused and evidence

I.O is directed to produce the witnesses on the dates fixed positivel.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.