

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 04(09)2016
Special Case No. 175/2016
CNR: WBSP01-019299-2016

Ref.: Garden Reach PS Case no: 99/2016 Dated: 06.05.2016
U/s- 376(2)(i) I.P.C & U/s- 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence
Act, 2012.

Present: Nilanjana Chatterjee, Judge-in-charge,
(JO code: WB00811), Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs..... Ispinder Molla @Sahjahan Molla

Order No. 95
Dt. 29.03.2025

The record is put up by filing a petition filed by the Learned Advocate on behalf of the accused Ispinder Molla @Sahjahan Molla.

Received an application, supported by an affidavit and a letter on behalf of the Learned Advocate for the said accused, along with server copy of the Order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta passed on 25.02.2025 in **CRM (DB) 403 of 2025** under section 439 of Cr.P.C corresponding to section 483 of the B.N.S.S filed by Learned Advocate Mr. Sarfaraz Hossain and he sought for permission to furnish bail bond of accused Ispinder Molla @Sahjahan as directed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Heard Learned Advocate for the accused and the Learned Special P.P-in-charge.

Perused the server copy of the Order.

It appears from the said Order, the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass an Order as follows while granting bail to the accused Ispinder Molla @Sahjahan Molla:

“5. Accordingly we direct that the petitioner, namely, Ispinder Molla @Sahjahan Molla shall be released on bail upon furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/-, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Learned Special Court under the POCSO Act, Alipore, South 24 Parganas subject to condition that he shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever and on further condition that the petitioner while on bail shall remain within the jurisdiction of the Alipore Police Station and shall meet the I.C of the said police station twice in a week until further orders.

6. In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of

contd...

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 04(09)2016
Special Case No. 175/2016
CNR: WBSP01-019299-2016

Contd.. Order No. 95
Dt. 29.03.2025

the conditions stipulated above without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel the petitioner's bail in accordance with law without further reference to this court."

In view of the Order of the Hon'ble High Court accused Ispinder Molla @Sahjahan Molla is directed to furnish bail bond before the learned C.J.M, Alipore as register of sureties is maintained before the Learned C.J.M, Alipore.

Learned C.J.M, Alipore is requested to allow accused Ispinder Molla @Sahjahan Molla to furnish his bail bond as directed by the Hon'ble Court and release the accused if bond is accepted.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the Officer-in-charge of Alipore P.S for information and taking necessary action.

If on bail, to date i.e. **11.04.2025** for appearance of accused persons and evidence.

D/c by me.
Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.